

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Amin Allawi Ali, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Mohamed Ben Zayed Al-Nahyan, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-576 (RDM)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF THE  
RTX AND LOCKHEED MARTIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**COVINGTON & BURLING LLP**

Daniel L. Russell Jr.  
Raymond B. Biagini (*pro hac vice*)  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Defendants RTX Corporation  
and Gregory J. Hayes*

**WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP**

Joseph G. Petrosinelli  
Christopher N. Manning  
680 Maine Avenue, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20024

*Counsel for Defendants Lockheed Martin  
Corporation and James D. Taiclet*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

    A.    For Over Eight Decades, the United States Has Provided Military Support to Saudi Arabia in Furtherance of a Strategic Alliance. .... 6

    B.    Since the Outbreak of the Yemeni Civil War, the United States Has Supported the Saudi-Led Coalition in Opposition to the Houthi Insurgency..... 8

STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 10

PROCEDURAL POSTURE ..... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE. .... 14

    A.    Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Resolve Cases that Implicate Political Questions..... 14

    B.    This Suit Inherently Challenges Foreign Policy and Military Affairs Decisions that are Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches..... 15

    C.    There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards for Resolving this Suit. .... 19

    D.    Allowing this Suit To Proceed Would Show a Lack of Due Respect and Risk Multifarious Pronouncements by the Coordinate Branches—an Especially Troubling Outcome Given the Ongoing, Volatile Crisis in Yemen that Is Being Actively Managed by the Political Branches..... 21

II.    PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS FLOW FROM INDEPENDENT ACTIONS OF GOVERNMENT ACTORS..... 22

III.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE. .... 23

    A.    The Act of State Doctrine Prevents Courts from Inquiring into the Validity of Acts Taken by Foreign Sovereigns on Foreign Soil..... 23

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenge Public Acts Taken by Foreign Sovereigns on Foreign Soil, and Therefore Fall Squarely Within the Act of State Doctrine..... 24

IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	27
V.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS. ....	30
A.	Count III Fails To State a Claim Under the Alien Tort Statute. ....	30
1.	Plaintiffs’ Extraterritorial Application of the ATS Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent. ....	30
2.	Plaintiffs’ ATS Claim Is Contrary to <i>Sosa</i> and Would Pose Serious Collateral Consequences for U.S. Foreign Policy and National Security. ....	32
B.	Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Causes of Action (Counts VI, VII & VIII) also Fail To State a Claim. ....	39
VI.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE CEO DEFENDANTS. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	20
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Vance</i> , 575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	14, 15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	24, 26
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Barry v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	41, 44
<i>Bega v. Jaddou</i> , Civil Action No. 22-02171(BAH), 2022 WL 17403123 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2022) .....	6, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	43
<i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	19
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	28, 36

*Brady v. Roosevelt Steamship Co.*,  
317 U.S. 575 (1943).....28

*Brown v. Argenbright Security, Inc.*,  
782 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2001) .....41

*Busby v. Capital One, N.A.*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 40-41, 44

*Butters v. Vance International, Inc.*,  
225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....28, 29

*Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.*,  
764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) .....26, 27

*Campbell v. Clinton*,  
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....20

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
577 U.S. 153 (2016).....28

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*,  
572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....19

*Cierco v. Mnuchin*,  
857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

*Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan*,  
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....5

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 4, 23-24  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....15, 17, 21, 24

*Crockett v. Reagan*,  
720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

*Cunningham v. General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc.*,  
888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) .....13, 29

*Dickson v. Ford*,  
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975) .....4, 15

*DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. AID*,  
887 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....21

*Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corporation*,  
 No. 01-1357(RCL), 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015).....37, 38  
 391 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....34, 35, 36

*Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corporation*,  
 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....34  
 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....34

*Doe v. Israel*,  
 No. 1:02-cv-1431-JDB, Mem. Op., ECF 42 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2003)..... 3-4, 15, 17, 19, 22

*Doe I v. Israel*,  
 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....4, 19-20, 23, 25-26

*El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. U.S.*,  
 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....18

*Endeley v. United States Department of Defense*,  
 268 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

*Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp*,  
 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....24

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13

*Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....39

*Fryshman v. U.S. Commission for Preservation of America’s Heritage Abroad*,  
 422 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....23

*Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger*,  
 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....18

*Gutrejman v. United States*,  
 596 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....4, 16

*Harbury v. Hayden*,  
 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....42

*Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*,  
 565 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....29

*Hourani v. Mirtchev*,  
 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....23, 26

*Metzgar v. KBR, Inc. (In re KBR, Inc.)*,  
893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018) .....19

*In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litigation*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007) .....29

*Jaber v. United States*,  
861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14, 18

*Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....14

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....41

*Johnson v. Long Beach Mortgage Loan Trust 2001-4*,  
451 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2006) .....40

*Kadic v. Karadžić*,  
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....42

*Karn v. Department of State*,  
925 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....15

*Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....13

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 30-31

*Loquasto v. Fluor Corporation, Inc.*,  
512 F. Supp. 3d 728 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....19

*Luftig v. McNamara*,  
373 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....16

*Mahorner v. Bush*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....15, 16

*Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam*,  
517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007) .....13

*Manoharan v. Rajapaksa*,  
711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....44

*Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Board Limited*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 7955(GEL), 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008) .....38

*McKethean v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transportation Authority*,  
 588 A.2d 708 (D.C. 1991) .....5

*Munitions Carriers Conference, Inc. v. United States*,  
 147 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 28-29

*Nader v. Democratic National Committee*,  
 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38

*Nejad v. United States*,  
 724 F. Supp. 753 (C.D. Cal. 1989) .....19

*Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)..... 31, 33-34

*News World Communications, Inc. v. Thompsen*,  
 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005) .....40

*Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.*,  
 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....25

*Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, Inc., S.A.*,  
 278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017) .....37, 38  
 285 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018) .....37  
 77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....37

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*,  
 374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....23

*Pauling v. McNamara*,  
 331 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....16

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....14

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....26

*Rendall–Speranza v. Nassim*,  
 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....40

*Ricaud v. American Metal Co.*,  
 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....25



*Roe v. Unocal Corporation*,  
70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....5, 25

*Saleh v. Titan Corporation*,  
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....35, 42

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

*Schieber v. United States*,  
77 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....22

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13, 16, 21

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 30, 32-33, 34, 35, 36, 37

*Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corporation*,  
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....19, 26

*Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic*,  
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....16

*Thomas v. News World Communications*,  
681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988).....40

*Underhill v. Hernandez*,  
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....25

*United States v. Martinez*,  
904 F.2d 601 (11th Cir. 1990) .....15

*United States v. Munoz-Flores*,  
495 U.S. 385 (1990).....19

*United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605*,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2017).....23

*Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. National Labor Relations Board*,  
793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38

*Westfall v. Ervin*,  
484 U.S. 292 (1988).....29

*W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corporation, International*,  
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....23, 24

*Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L’Antisemitisme*,  
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) .....27

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*,  
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....5, 13, 27, 28

*Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corporation*,  
755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990).....19

**U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Constitution

    Article I.....16

    Article II.....16

    Article III .....4, 14, 22

    Amendment 1 ..... 37-38

Alien Tort Statute..... 5, 11, 18, 30-39, 41, 44

    28 U.S.C. § 1350.....11, 30

Arms Export Control Act.....10, 11, 17, 20, 29

    22 U.S.C. § 2776.....10

    22 U.S.C. § 2778.....10

Foreign Assistance Act .....10, 11, 17, 20

    22 U.S.C. § 2304.....11, 36

    22 U.S.C. § 2311.....11

Torture Victim Protection Act ..... 12, 41, 42, 43-44

    106 Stat. 73, note following 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....12, 41, 42

        § 2(a)..... 43-44

War Powers Resolution.....32

    50 U.S.C. 1543.....32

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....44

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 8 .....43  
 Rule 12(b)(1).....1, 13  
 Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 13  
 D.C. Code Ann. § 12-301 .....40

**LEGISLATIVE BRANCH MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 102-249.....44  
 S. Con. Res. 86, 95th Congress (1978), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/95th-congress/senate-concurrent-resolution/86> .....7  
 S. J. Res. 316, 99th Congress (1986), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/99th-congress/senate-joint-resolution/316> .....7  
 Veto-S. J. Res. 316, *Message from the President of the United States* (May 21, 1986), <https://www.senate.gov/reference/Legislation/Vetoes/Messages/ReaganR/SJRes316-Sdoc-99-30.pdf>.....7  
 Christopher M. Blanchard, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL33533, *Saudi Arabia: Background and U.S. Relations* (2023), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL33533> .....7

**EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS**

White House, *Remarks by President Biden on America’s Place in the World* (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/02/04/remarks-by-president-biden-on-americas-place-in-the-world/>.....9  
*Secretary Blinken’s Meeting with UN Special Envoy for Yemen Grundberg*, U.S. Dep’t of State (Oct. 12, 2023), <https://www.state.gov/secretary-blinkens-meeting-with-un-special-envoy-for-yemen-grundberg-2/>.....9  
 Statement, White House, *The Jeddah Communique: A Joint Statement Between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia* (July 15, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/07/15/the-jeddah-communicue-a-joint-statement-between-the-united-states-of-america-and-the-kingdom-of-saudi-arabia/> .....6  
 U.S. Dep’t of State, *U.S. Treaties & Other International Agreements* (vol. 2, pt. 2) (1951), <https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/l1/lttreaties//l1treaties-2-2/l1treaties-2-2.pdf> ....7

*U.S. Relations With Yemen*, U.S. Dep’t of State (Jun. 8, 2022), <https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-yemen/> .....8

*U.S.-Saudi Arabia Relationship: Eight Decades of Partnership*, U.S. Dep’t of State (June 6, 2023), <https://www.state.gov/united-states-saudi-arabia-relationship-eight-decades-of-partnership/> .....6, 8

*U.S.-United Arab Emirates Relations*, U.S. Dep’t of State, <https://www.state.gov/countries-areas/united-arab-emirates/> .....8

Defendants RTX Corporation and Lockheed Martin Corporation (the “Contractor Defendants”), and Gregory J. Hayes and James D. Taiclet<sup>1</sup> (the “CEO Defendants”) respectfully move the Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint against them pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).<sup>2</sup>
